and24-month periods and the economic value of equity at risk do not exceed policy guidelines at the various interest rate
shocklevels. We attempt to achieve this goal by balancing, within policy limits, the volume of floating-rate liabilities with a
similarvolume of floating-rate assets, by keeping the average maturity of fixed-rate asset and liability contracts reasonably matched,
bymanaging the mix of our core deposits, and by adjusting our rates to market conditions on a continuing basis. At December
31,2022, the instantaneous rate shock of -200bp, -300bp and -400bp over 12-months and over 24-months was outside of the
desiredparameters due to the limited ability to reprice deposits in these respective shock scenarios.

Analysis.  Measures of net interest income at risk produced by simulation analysis are indicators of an institution’s short-

termperformance in alternative rate environments. These measures are typically based upon a relatively brief period, and do
notnecessarily indicate the long-term prospects or economic value of the institution.

Table 16
ESTIMATED CHANGES IN NET INTEREST INCOME (1)

Percentage Change (12-month shock) +400
bp

+300
bp

+200
bp

+100
bp

-100
bp

-200
bp

-300
bp

-400
bpPolicy Limit -15.0 % -12.5 % -10.0 % -7.5 % -7.5 % -10.0 % -12.5 % -15.0 %

December 31,
2022

11.3 % 8.4 % 5.5 % 2.8 % -5.0 % -12.3 % -20.0 % -27.1 %
December 31,
2021

36.6 % 27.2 % 17.8 % 8.7 % -6.2 % n/a % n/a % n/a %

Percentage Change (24-month shock) +400
bp

+300
bp

+200
bp

+100
bp

-100
bp

-200
bp

-300
bp

-400
bpPolicy Limit -17.5 % -15.0 % -12.5 % -10.0 % -10.0 % -12.5 % -15.0 % -17.5 %

December 31,
2022

31.3 % 25.2 % 19.0 % 13.1 % -2.0 % -13.8 % -25.7 % -36.3 %
December 31,
2021

55.0 % 40.5 % 26.1 % 12.2 % -11.1 % n/a % n/a % n/a %

The Net Interest Income at risk position was generally less favorable at December 31, 2022 compared to December 31, 2021
forthe 12-month and 24-month shocks for rising rate scenarios. Strong loan growth and a reduction in our overnight funds
balanceduring the year made us less asset sensitive, which is less favorable in rising rate environments, and more favorable in a
fallingrate environment.

Net Interest Income at risk is within our prescribed policy limits over both the 12-month and 24-month periods for all rising
ratescenarios, and the down 100 bps rate scenario. The percent change over both a 12-month and 24-month shock are outside
ofpolicy in a rates down 200 bps, down 300 bps, and down 400 bps scenarios due to our limited ability to lower our deposit

[…]

FinancialData (Unaudited) .

Description of Restatement
Tables
The following tables present the amounts previously reported and a reconciliation of the restatement amounts reported on
therestated Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition as of December 31, 2022, the restated Consolidated Statement of
Income,the restated Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the restated Consolidated Statements of Change in
Shareowners

’
Equity and the restated Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2022. The amounts
previouslyreported for the year ended December 31, 2022 were derived from our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December31, 2022, originally filed March 1,
2023.

76

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

CONDITION
As of December 31,
2022

(Dollars in Thousands, except per share
data)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impact As

RestatedASSETS:
Cash and Due From
Banks

$ 72,114 $ - $ 72,114
Federal Funds Sold and Interest Bearing
Deposits

528,536 - 528,536
Total Cash and Cash
Equivalents

600,650 - 600,650

Investment Securities, Available for Sale, at fair value (amortized cost
of$455,232 ) 413,294 - 413,294
Investment Securities Held to Maturity (fair value of
$

612,701) 660,744 - 660,744
Other Equity Securities 10 - 10
 Total Investment Securities 1,074,048 - 1,074,048

Loans Held For
Sale

54,635 (27,726) 26,909

Loans, Net of Unearned Income 2,525,180 22,505 2,547,685
Allowance for Loan
Losses

(24,736) (332) (25,068)
Loans, Net 2,500,444 22,173 2,522,617

Premises and Equipment,
Net

82,138 - 82,138
Goodwill 93,093 - 93,093
Other Real Estate Owned 431 - 431
Other Assets 120,519 (1,182) 119,337
Total Assets $ 4,525,958 $ (6,735) $ 4,519,223

LIABILITIES
Deposits:

Noninterest Bearing
Deposits

$ 1,653,620 $ - $ 1,653,620
Interest Bearing
Deposits

2,285,697 - 2,285,697
Total
Deposits

3,939,317 - 3,939,317

Short-Term Borrowings 56,793 - 56,793
Subordinated Notes
Payable

52,887 - 52,887
Other Long-Term Borrowings 513 - 513
Other Liabilities 73,675 - 73,675
Total Liabilities 4,123,185 - 4,123,185

Temporary Equity 8,757 - 8,757

SHAREOWNERS' EQUITY
Preferred Stock, $ .01 par value; 3,000,000  shares

authorized;
no shares issued

andoutstanding - - -
Common Stock, $ .01 par value; 90,000,000  shares

authorized;
16,986,785  shares

issued and outstanding at December 31,
2022

170 - 170
Additional Paid-In
Capital

37,331 - 37,331
Retained Earnings 393,744 (6,735) 387,009
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax (37,229) - (37,229)

Total Shareowners'
Equity

394,016 (6,735) 387,281
 Total Liabilities, Temporary Equity, and Shareowners'
Equity

$ 4,525,958 $ (6,735) $ 4,519,223

77

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For Year Ended December 31,
2022

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impact As

Restated
INTEREST INCOME
Loans, Including Fees $ 105,882 $ 562 $ 106,444
Investment Securities:

Taxable Securities 15,917 - 15,917
Tax Exempt
Securities

38 - 38
Funds Sold 9,511 - 9,511

Total Interest Income 131,348 562 131,910

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 3,444 - 3,444
Short-Term Borrowings 1,761 - 1,761
Subordinated Notes
Payable

1,652 - 1,652
Other Long-Term Borrowings 31 - 31

Total Interest Expense 6,888 - 6,888
Net Interest Income 124,460 562 125,022
Provision for Loan
Losses

7,162 332 7,494
Net Interest Income After Provision For Loan
Losses

117,298 230 117,528

NONINTEREST INCOME
Deposit Fees 22,121 - 22,121
Bank Card
Fees

15,401 - 15,401
Wealth Management Fees 18,059 - 18,059
Mortgage Banking Fees 30,624 (18,715) 11,909
Other 8,422 (731) 7,691

Total Noninterest Income 94,627 (19,446) 75,181

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Compensation 100,542 (9,023) 91,519
Occupancy, Net 24,574 - 24,574
Other 36,712 (1,171) 35,541

Total Noninterest Expense 161,828 (10,194) 151,634

INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES

50,097 (9,022) 41,075
Income Tax Expense 10,085 (2,287) 7,798

NET INCOME 40,012 (6,735) 33,277
Pre-Tax Income Attributable to Noncontrolling
Interests

135 - 135

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREOWNERS

$ 40,147 $ (6,735) $ 33,412

BASIC NET INCOME PER SHARE $ 2.37 $ (0.40) $ 1.97
DILUTED NET INCOME PER SHARE $ 2.36 $ (0.39) $ 1.97

AVERAGE SHARES:
Basic 16,951 - 16,951
Diluted 16,985 - 16,985

78

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For Year Ended December 31,
2022

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impact As

Restated
NET INCOME $ 40,147 $ (6,735) $ 33,412
Other comprehensive income (loss), before
tax:Investment Securities:

Change in net unrealized (loss) gain on securities available for
sale

(35,814) - (35,814)

Unrealized losses on securities transferred from available for sale to held
tomaturity (9,384) - (9,384)
Amortization of unrealized losses on securities transferred from available for sale
toheld to maturity 1,469 - 1,469

Total Investment Securities (43,729) - (43,729)
Derivative:

Change in net unrealized gain on effective cash flow
derivative

4,146 - 4,146

Benefit Plans:
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of prior service
cost

292 - 292
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of net loss 4,752 - 4,752
Defined benefit plan
settlement

2,321 - 2,321
Current year actuarial
loss

4,223 - 4,223
 Total Benefit Plans 11,588 - 11,588

Other comprehensive income (loss), before
tax:

(27,995) - (27,995)
Deferred tax expense (benefit) related to other comprehensive
income

6,980 - 6,980
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
tax

(21,015) - (21,015)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $ 19,132 $ (6,735) $ 12,397

79

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREOWNERS'

EQUITY

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

Shares
Outstanding

Common
Stock

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss, Net
of Taxes Total

As Previously
ReportedBalance, January 1, 2022, as previously reported 16,892,060 $ 169 $ 34,423 $ 364,788 $ (16,214) $ 383,166

Net Income - - - 40,147 - 40,147
Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax - - - - (21,015) (21,015)
Cash Dividends ($0.66 per share) - - - (11,191) - (11,191)

 Stock Performance Plan Compensation - - 1,630 - - 1,630
 Stock Compensation Plan Transactions, net 94,725 1 1,278 - - 1,279

Balance, December 31, 2022, as previously reported 16,986,785 170 37,331 393,744 (37,229) 394,016

Restatement Impacts
Net Income - - - (6,735) - (6,735)

Balance, December 31,
2022

- - - (6,735) - (6,735)

As
RestatedBalance, January 1, 2022, as
restated

16,892,060 169 34,423 364,788 (16,214) 383,166
Net Income - - - 33,412 - 33,412
Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax - - - - (21,015) (21,015)
Cash Dividends
($

0.66 per share) - - - (11,191) - (11,191)
 Stock Performance Plan
Compensation

- - 1,630 - - 1,630
 Stock Compensation Plan Transactions, net 94,725 1 1,278 - - 1,279

Balance, December 31, 2022, as
restated

16,986,785 $ 170 $ 37,331 $ 387,009 $ (37,229) $ 387,281

80

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended December 31,
2022

(Dollars in Thousands) As
PreviouslyReported

Restatement
Impact As

Restated
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income Attributable to Common
Shareowners

$ 40,147 $ (6,735) $ 33,412
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to
 Provision for Credit
Losses

7,162 332 7,494
 Depreciation 7,596 - 7,596
 Amortization of Premiums, Discounts, and Fees, net 8,333 (561) 7,772
 Amortization of Intangible Assets 160 - 160
 Pension Settlement Charge 2,321 - 2,321
 Originations of Loans Held-for-Sale (1,024,526) 28,214 (996,312)
 Proceeds From Sales of Loans Held-for-
Sale

1,053,047 (19,203) 1,033,844
 Mortgage Banking Revenues (30,624) 18,715 (11,909)
 Net Decrease for Capitalized Mortgage Servicing Rights (2,742) 3,468 726
 Stock Compensation 1,630 - 1,630
 Net Tax Benefit From Stock-Based Compensation (27) - (27)
 Deferred Income Taxes (Benefit) (1,583) (2,287) (3,870)
 Net Change in Operating
Leases

(108) - (108)
 Net (Gain) Loss on Sales and Write-Downs of Other Real Estate
Owned

(422) - (422)
 Net Decrease (Increase) in Other Assets (8,636) - (8,636)
 Net (Decrease) Increase in Other
Liabilities

8,837 - 8,837
Net Cash Provided (Used In) By Operating Activities 60,565 21,943 82,508
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIESSecurities Held to
Maturity: Purchases (219,865) - (219,865)
 Payments, Maturities, and Calls 55,314 - 55,314
Securities Available for Sale:
 Purchases (52,238) - (52,238)
 Proceeds from Sale of
Securities

3,365 - 3,365
 Payments, Maturities, and Calls 81,596 - 81,596
Purchase of loans held for
investment

(438,415) - (438,415)
Net Increase in Loans Held for
Investment

(162,406) (21,943) (184,349)
Proceeds From Sales of Other Real Estate
Owned

2,406 - 2,406
Purchases of Premises and Equipment (6,322) - (6,322)
Noncontrolling interest contributions received 2,867 - 2,867
Net Cash Used In Investing
Activities

(733,698) (21,943) (755,641)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIESNet Increase in
Deposits

226,455 - 226,455
Net (Decrease) Increase in Other Short-Term
Borrowings

22,114 - 22,114
Repayment of Other Long-Term Borrowings (249) - (249)
Dividends Paid (11,191) - (11,191)
Issuance of Common Stock Under Compensation
Plans

1,300 - 1,300
Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities 238,429 - 238,429
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

(434,704) - (434,704)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period

1,035,354 - 1,035,354
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period

$ 600,650 $ - $ 600,650
Supplemental Cash Flow
Disclosures: Interest Paid $ 6,586 $ - $ 6,586
 Income Taxes Paid $ 7,466 $ - $ 7,466
Noncash Investing and Financing
Activities: Loans and Premises Transferred to Other Real Estate Owned $ 2,398 $ - $ 2,398
The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these
statements.

81

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash and due from banks, interest-bearing deposits in other banks, and federal
fundssold. Generally, federal funds are purchased and sold for one-day periods and all other cash equivalents have a maturity of

[…]

(3,692) 4,784 17,592
Repayment of Other Long-Term Borrowings (78) (150) (200)
Dividends Paid (2,712) (5,424) (8,307)
Issuance of Common Stock Under Compensation
Plans

190 496 577
Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities 46,353 73,102 56,178
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

(166,926) (340,830) (464,989)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period

1,035,354 1,035,354 1,035,354
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period

$ 868,428 $ 694,524 $ 570,365
Supplemental Cash Flow
Disclosures: Interest Paid $ 715 $ 1,617 $ 3,588
 Income Taxes Paid $ 20 $ 3,765 $ 6,410
Noncash Investing and Financing
Activities: Loans and Premises Transferred to Other Real Estate Owned $ - $ 77 $ 1,543

134

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(Unaudited)
As of March 31,
2022

(Dollars in Thousands, except per share
data)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impact

As
Restated

ASSETS:
Cash and Due From
Banks

$ 77,963 $ - $ 77,963
Federal Funds Sold and Interest Bearing
Deposits

790,465 - 790,465
Total Cash and Cash
Equivalents

868,428 - 868,428

Investment Securities Available for Sale (amortized cost of
$

655,927 ) 624,361 - 624,361
Investment Securities Held to Maturity (fair value of
$

501,277) 518,678 - 518,678
Other Equity Securities 855 - 855
 Total Investment Securities 1,143,894 - 1,143,894

Loans Held For
Sale

50,815 (4,559) 46,256

Loans, Net of Unearned Income 1,985,509 3,151 1,988,660
Allowance for Loan
Losses

(20,756) (32) (20,788)
Loans, Net 1,964,753 3,119 1,967,872

Premises and Equipment,
Net

82,518 - 82,518
Goodwill 93,213 - 93,213
Other Real Estate Owned 17 - 17
Other Assets 106,407 (77) 106,330
Total Assets $ 4,310,045 $ (1,517) $ 4,308,528

LIABILITIES
Deposits:

Noninterest Bearing
Deposits

$ 1,704,329 $ - $ 1,704,329
Interest Bearing
Deposits

2,061,178 - 2,061,178
Total
Deposits

3,765,507 - 3,765,507

Short-Term Borrowings 30,865 - 30,865
Subordinated Notes
Payable

52,887 - 52,887
Other Long-Term Borrowings 806 - 806
Other Liabilities 77,323 - 77,323
Total Liabilities 3,927,388 - 3,927,388

Temporary Equity 10,512 - 10,512

SHAREOWNERS' EQUITY
Preferred Stock: $ .01 par

value,
3,000,000  shares authorized

no shares issues and outstanding - - -
Common Stock, $ .01 par

value,
90,000,000  shares authorized

16,947,602  shares issued and
outstanding

169 - 169
Additional Paid-In
Capital

35,188 - 35,188
Retained Earnings 370,531 (1,517) 369,014
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax (33,743) - (33,743)

Total Shareowners'
Equity

372,145 (1,517) 370,628
 Total Liabilities, Temporary Equity, and Shareowners'
Equity

$ 4,310,045 $ (1,517) $ 4,308,528

135

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(Unaudited)

As of June 30,
2022

(Dollars in Thousands, except per share
data)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impact

As
Restated

ASSETS:
Cash and Due From
Banks

$ 91,209 $ - $ 91,209
Federal Funds Sold and Interest Bearing
Deposits

603,315 - 603,315
Total Cash and Cash
Equivalents

694,524 - 694,524

Investment Securities Available for Sale (amortized cost of
$

643,679 ) 601,405 - 601,405
Investment Securities Held to Maturity (fair value of
$

498,963) 528,258 - 528,258
Other Equity Securities 900 - 900
 Total Investment Securities 1,130,563 - 1,130,563

Loans Held For
Sale

48,708 (23,722) 24,986

Loans, Net of Unearned Income 2,213,653 21,599 2,235,252
Allowance for Loan
Losses

(21,281) (182) (21,463)
Loans, Net 2,192,372 21,417 2,213,789

Premises and Equipment,
Net

82,932 - 82,932
Goodwill 93,173 - 93,173
Other Real Estate Owned 90 - 90
Other Assets 111,935 (665) 111,270
Total Assets $ 4,354,297 $ (2,970) $ 4,351,327

LIABILITIES
Deposits:

Noninterest Bearing
Deposits

$ 1,724,671 $ - $ 1,724,671
Interest Bearing
Deposits

2,061,587 - 2,061,587
Total
Deposits

3,786,258 - 3,786,258

Short-Term Borrowings 39,463 - 39,463
Subordinated Notes
Payable

52,887 - 52,887
Other Long-Term Borrowings 612 - 612
Other Liabilities 93,319 - 93,319
Total Liabilities 3,972,539 - 3,972,539

Temporary Equity 10,083 - 10,083

SHAREOWNERS' EQUITY
Preferred Stock: $ .01 par

value,
3,000,000  shares authorized

no shares issues and outstanding - - -
Common Stock, $ .01 par

value,
90,000,000  shares authorized

16,959,280  shares issued and
outstanding

170 - 170
Additional Paid-In
Capital

35,738 - 35,738
Retained Earnings 376,532 (2,970) 373,562
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax (40,765) - (40,765)

Total Shareowners'
Equity

371,675 (2,970) 368,705
 Total Liabilities, Temporary Equity, and Shareowners'
Equity

$ 4,354,297 $ (2,970) $ 4,351,327

136

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(Unaudited)
As of September 30,
2022

(Dollars in Thousands, except per share
data)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impact

As
Restated

ASSETS:
Cash and Due From
Banks

$ 72,686 $ - $ 72,686
Federal Funds Sold and Interest Bearing
Deposits

497,679 - 497,679
Total Cash and Cash
Equivalents

570,365 - 570,365

Investment Securities Available for Sale (amortized cost of
$

461,646 ) 416,745 - 416,745
Investment Securities Held to Maturity (fair value of
$

623,628) 676,178 - 676,178
Other Equity Securities 1,349 - 1,349
 Total Investment Securities 1,094,272 - 1,094,272

Loans Held For
Sale

50,304 (27,142) 23,162

Loans, Net of Unearned Income 2,346,185 23,600 2,369,785
Allowance for Loan
Losses

(22,510) (237) (22,747)
Loans, Net 2,323,675 23,363 2,347,038

Premises and Equipment,
Net

81,736 - 81,736
Goodwill 93,133 - 93,133
Other Real Estate Owned 13 - 13
Other Assets 119,173 (901) 118,272
Total Assets $ 4,332,671 $ (4,680) $ 4,327,991

LIABILITIES
Deposits:

Noninterest Bearing
Deposits

$ 1,737,046 $ - $ 1,737,046
Interest Bearing
Deposits

2,022,332 - 2,022,332
Total
Deposits

3,759,378 - 3,759,378

Short-Term Borrowings 52,271 - 52,271
Subordinated Notes
Payable

52,887 - 52,887
Other Long-Term Borrowings 562 - 562
Other Liabilities 84,657 - 84,657
Total Liabilities 3,949,755 - 3,949,755

Temporary Equity 9,751 - 9,751

SHAREOWNERS' EQUITY
Preferred Stock: $ .01 par

value,
3,000,000  shares authorized

no shares issues and outstanding - - -
Common Stock, $ .01 par

value,
90,000,000  shares authorized

16,961,812  shares issued and
outstanding

170 - 170
Additional Paid-In
Capital

36,234 - 36,234
Retained Earnings 384,964 (4,680) 380,284
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax (48,203) - (48,203)

Total Shareowners'
Equity

373,165 (4,680) 368,485
 Total Liabilities, Temporary Equity, and Shareowners'
Equity

$ 4,332,671 $ (4,680) $ 4,327,991

137

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (Unaudited)

For Three Months Ended March 31,
2022

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

As
PreviouslyReported

Restatement
Impact As

Restated
INTEREST INCOME
Loans, Including Fees $ 22,133 $ 296 $ 22,429

Taxable Securities 2,890 - 2,890
Tax Exempt
Securities

6 - 6
Funds Sold 409 - 409

Total Interest Income 25,438 296 25,734

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 224 - 224
Short-Term Borrowings 192 - 192
Subordinated Notes
Payable

317 - 317
Other Long-Term Borrowings 9 - 9

Total Interest Expense 742 - 742
Net Interest Income 24,696 296 24,992
Provision for Loan
Losses

- 32 32
Net Interest Income After Provision For Loan
Losses

24,696 264 24,960

NONINTEREST INCOME
Deposit Fees 5,191 - 5,191
Bank Card
Fees

3,763 - 3,763
Wealth Management Fees 6,070 - 6,070
Mortgage Banking Fees 8,946 (4,891) 4,055
Other 1,848 (115) 1,733

Total Noninterest Income 25,818 (5,006) 20,812

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Compensation 24,856 (2,558) 22,298
Occupancy, Net 6,093 - 6,093
Other Real Estate, Net 25 - 25
Pension Settlement 209 - 209
Other 8,050 (152) 7,898

Total Noninterest Expense 39,233 (2,710) 36,523

INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES

11,281 (2,032) 9,249
Income Tax Expense 2,235 (515) 1,720

NET INCOME 9,046 (1,517) 7,529
Pre-Tax Income Attributable to Noncontrolling
Interests

(591) - (591)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREOWNERS

$ 8,455 $ (1,517) $ 6,938

BASIC NET INCOME PER SHARE $ 0.50 $ (0.09) $ 0.41
DILUTED NET INCOME PER SHARE $ 0.50 $ (0.09) $ 0.41

AVERAGE SHARES:
Basic 16,931 - 16,931
Diluted 16,946 - 16,946

138

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (Unaudited)

For Three Months Ended June 30,
2022

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

As
PreviouslyReported

Restatement
Impact As

Restated
INTEREST INCOME
Loans, Including Fees $ 24,072 $ 196 $ 24,268

Taxable Securities 3,833 - 3,833
Tax Exempt
Securities

7 - 7
Funds Sold 1,408 - 1,408

Total Interest Income 29,320 196 29,516

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 266 - 266
Short-Term Borrowings 343 - 343
Subordinated Notes
Payable

370 - 370
Other Long-Term Borrowings 8 - 8

Total Interest Expense 987 - 987
Net Interest Income 28,333 196 28,529
Provision for Loan
Losses

1,542 150 1,692
Net Interest Income After Provision For Loan
Losses

26,791 46 26,837

NONINTEREST INCOME
Deposit Fees 5,447 - 5,447
Bank Card
Fees

4,034 - 4,034
Wealth Management Fees 4,403 - 4,403
Mortgage Banking Fees 9,065 (4,208) 4,857
Other 1,954 (131) 1,823

Total Noninterest Income 24,903 (4,339) 20,564

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Compensation 25,383 (2,161) 23,222
Occupancy, Net 6,075 - 6,075
Other Real Estate, Net (29) - (29)
Pension Settlement 169 - 169
Other 8,900 (187) 8,713

Total Noninterest Expense 40,498 (2,348) 38,150

INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES

11,196 (1,945) 9,251
Income Tax Expense 2,177 (492) 1,685

NET INCOME 9,019 (1,453) 7,566
Pre-Tax Income Attributable to Noncontrolling
Interests

(306) - (306)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREOWNERS

$ 8,713 $ (1,453) $ 7,260

BASIC NET INCOME PER SHARE $ 0.51 $ (0.08) $ 0.43
DILUTED NET INCOME PER SHARE $ 0.51 $ (0.08) $ 0.43

AVERAGE SHARES:
Basic 16,949 - 16,949
Diluted 16,971 - 16,971

139

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (Unaudited)

For Six Months Ended June 30,
2022

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

As
PreviouslyReported

Restatement
Impact As

Restated
INTEREST INCOME
Loans, Including Fees $ 46,205 $ 492 $ 46,697

Taxable Securities 6,723 - 6,723
Tax Exempt
Securities

13 - 13
Funds Sold 1,817 - 1,817

Total Interest Income 54,758 492 55,250

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 490 - 490
Short-Term Borrowings 535 - 535
Subordinated Notes
Payable

687 - 687
Other Long-Term Borrowings 17 - 17

Total Interest Expense 1,729 - 1,729
Net Interest Income 53,029 492 53,521
Provision for Loan
Losses

1,542 182 1,724
Net Interest Income After Provision For Loan
Losses

51,487 310 51,797

NONINTEREST INCOME
Deposit Fees 10,638 - 10,638
Bank Card
Fees

7,797 - 7,797
Wealth Management Fees 10,473 - 10,473
Mortgage Banking Fees 18,011 (9,099) 8,912
Other 3,802 (246) 3,556

Total Noninterest Income 50,721 (9,345) 41,376

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Compensation 50,239 (4,719) 45,520
Occupancy, Net 12,168 - 12,168
Other 17,324 (339) 16,985

Total Noninterest Expense 79,731 (5,058) 74,673

INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES

22,477 (3,977) 18,500
Income Tax Expense 4,412 (1,007) 3,405

NET INCOME 18,065 (2,970) 15,095
Pre-Tax Income Attributable to Noncontrolling
Interests

(897) - (897)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREOWNERS

$ 17,168 $ (2,970) $ 14,198

BASIC NET INCOME PER SHARE $ 1.01 $ (0.17) $ 0.84
DILUTED NET INCOME PER SHARE $ 1.01 $ (0.17) $ 0.84

AVERAGE SHARES:
Basic 16,940 - 16,940
Diluted 16,958 - 16,958

140

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (Unaudited)

For Three Months Ended September
30, 2022

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

As
PreviouslyReported

Restatement
Impact As

Restated
INTEREST INCOME
Loans, Including Fees $ 27,761 $ 78 $ 27,839

Taxable Securities 4,360 - 4,360
Tax Exempt
Securities

12 - 12
Funds Sold 3,231 - 3,231

Total Interest Income 35,364 78 35,442

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 1,052 - 1,052
Short-Term Borrowings 536 - 536
Subordinated Notes
Payable

443 - 443
Other Long-Term Borrowings 6 - 6

Total Interest Expense 2,037 - 2,037
Net Interest Income 33,327 78 33,405
Provision for Loan
Losses

2,099 55 2,154
Net Interest Income After Provision For Loan
Losses

31,228 23 31,251

NONINTEREST INCOME
Deposit Fees 5,947 - 5,947
Bank Card
Fees

3,860 - 3,860
Wealth Management Fees 3,937 - 3,937
Mortgage Banking Fees 7,116 (4,221) 2,895
Other 2,074 (204) 1,870

Total Noninterest Income 22,934 (4,425) 18,509

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Compensation 24,738 (1,771) 22,967
Occupancy, Net 6,153 - 6,153
Other 8,919 (340) 8,579

Total Noninterest Expense 39,810 (2,111) 37,699

INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES

14,352 (2,291) 12,061
Income Tax Expense 3,074 (581) 2,493

NET INCOME 11,278 (1,710) 9,568
Pre-Tax Income Attributable to Noncontrolling
Interests

37 - 37

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREOWNERS

$ 11,315 $ (1,710) $ 9,605

BASIC NET INCOME PER SHARE $ 0.67 $ (0.10) $ 0.57
DILUTED NET INCOME PER SHARE $ 0.67 $ (0.10) $ 0.57

AVERAGE SHARES:
Basic 16,960 - 16,960
Diluted 16,996 - 16,996

141

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (Unaudited)

For Nine Months Ended September 30,
2022

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

As
PreviouslyReported

Restatement
Impact As

Restated
INTEREST INCOME
Loans, Including Fees $ 73,966 $ 570 $ 74,536

Taxable Securities 11,083 - 11,083
Tax Exempt
Securities

25 - 25
Funds Sold 5,048 - 5,048

Total Interest Income 90,122 570 90,692

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 1,542 - 1,542
Short-Term Borrowings 1,071 - 1,071
Subordinated Notes
Payable

1,130 - 1,130
Other Long-Term Borrowings 23 - 23

Total Interest Expense 3,766 - 3,766
Net Interest Income 86,356 570 86,926
Provision for Loan
Losses

3,641 237 3,878
Net Interest Income After Provision For Loan
Losses

82,715 333 83,048

NONINTEREST INCOME
Deposit Fees 16,585 - 16,585
Bank Card
Fees

11,657 - 11,657
Wealth Management Fees 14,410 - 14,410
Mortgage Banking Fees 25,127 (13,320) 11,807
Other 5,876 (450) 5,426

Total Noninterest Income 73,655 (13,770) 59,885

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Compensation 74,977 (6,490) 68,487
Occupancy, Net 18,321 - 18,321
Other 26,243 (679) 25,564

Total Noninterest Expense 119,541 (7,169) 112,372

INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES

36,829 (6,268) 30,561
Income Tax Expense 7,486 (1,588) 5,898

NET INCOME 29,343 (4,680) 24,663
Pre-Tax Income Attributable to Noncontrolling
Interests

(860) - (860)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREOWNERS

$ 28,483 $ (4,680) $ 23,803

BASIC NET INCOME PER SHARE $ 1.68 $ (0.28) $ 1.40
DILUTED NET INCOME PER SHARE $ 1.68 $ (0.28) $ 1.40

AVERAGE SHARES:
Basic 16,947 - 16,947
Diluted 16,973 - 16,973

142

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME (Unaudited)

For Three Months Ended March 31,
2022

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

As
PreviouslyReported

Restatement
Impact As

Restated

NET INCOME $ 8,455 $ (1,517) $ 6,938
Other comprehensive income (loss), before
tax:Investment Securities:

Change in net unrealized (loss) gain on securities available for
sale

(25,445) - (25,445)
Derivative:

Change in net unrealized gain on effective cash flow
derivative

1,836 - 1,836
Benefit Plans:

Defined benefit plan
settlement

209 - 209
 Total Benefit Plans 209 - 209

Other comprehensive income (loss), before
tax:

(23,400) - (23,400)
Deferred tax (benefit) expense related to other comprehensive
income

(5,871) - (5,871)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
tax

(17,529) - (17,529)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME $ (9,074) $ (1,517) $ (10,591)

143

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME (Unaudited)

For Three Months Ended June 30,
2022

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

As
PreviouslyReported

Restatement
Impact As

Restated

NET INCOME $ 8,713 $ (1,453) $ 7,260
Other comprehensive income (loss), before
tax:Investment Securities:

Change in net unrealized (loss) gain on securities available for
sale

(10,714) - (10,714)
Derivative:

Change in net unrealized gain on effective cash flow
derivative

1,161 - 1,161
Benefit Plans:

Defined benefit plan
settlement

169 - 169
 Total Benefit Plans 169 - 169

Other comprehensive income (loss), before
tax:

(9,384) - (9,384)
Deferred tax (benefit) expense related to other comprehensive
income

(2,362) - (2,362)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
tax

(7,022) - (7,022)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) $ 1,691 $ (1,453) $ 238

144

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME (Unaudited)

For Six Months Ended June 30,
2022

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

As
PreviouslyReported

Restatement
Impact As

Restated
NET INCOME $ 17,168 $ (2,970) $ 14,198
Other comprehensive income (loss), before
tax:Investment Securities:

Change in net unrealized (loss) gain on securities available for
sale

(36,158) - (36,158)
Derivative:

Change in net unrealized gain on effective cash flow
derivative

2,997 - 2,997
Benefit Plans:

Defined benefit plan
settlement

378 - 378
 Total Benefit Plans 378 - 378

Other comprehensive income (loss), before
tax:

(32,783) - (32,783)
Deferred tax (benefit) expense related to other comprehensive
income

(8,232) - (8,232)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
tax

(24,551) - (24,551)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME $ (7,383) $ (2,970) $ (10,353)

145

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME (Unaudited)

For Three Months Ended September 30,
2022

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

As
PreviouslyReported

Restatement
Impact As

Restated

NET INCOME $ 11,315 $ (1,710) $ 9,605
Other comprehensive income (loss), before
tax:Investment Securities:

Change in net unrealized (loss) gain on securities available for
sale

(2,618) - (2,618)
Unrealized losses on securities transferred from available for sale to held
tomaturity (9,384) - (9,384)
Amortization of unrealized losses on securities transferred from available
forsale to held to
maturity

586 - 586
Derivative:

Change in net unrealized gain on effective cash flow
derivative

1,407 - 1,407
Benefit Plans:

Defined benefit plan
settlement

102 - 102
 Total Benefit Plans 102 - 102

Other comprehensive income (loss), before
tax:

(9,907) - (9,907)
Deferred tax (benefit) expense related to other comprehensive
income

(2,469) - (2,469)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
tax

(7,438) - (7,438)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) $ 3,877 $ (1,710) $ 2,167

146

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Unaudited)

For Nine Months Ended September 30,
2022

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

As
PreviouslyReported

Restatement
Impact As

Restated

NET INCOME $ 28,483 $ (4,680) $ 23,803
Other comprehensive income (loss), before
tax:Investment Securities:

Change in net unrealized (loss) gain on securities available for
sale

(38,778) - (38,778)
Unrealized losses on securities transferred from available for sale to held
tomaturity (9,384) - (9,384)
Amortization of unrealized losses on securities transferred from available
forsale to held to
maturity

586 - 586
Derivative:

Change in net unrealized gain on effective cash flow
derivative

4,403 - 4,403
Benefit Plans:

Defined benefit plan
settlement

480 - 480
 Total Benefit Plans 480 - 480

Other comprehensive income (loss), before
tax:

(42,693) - (42,693)
Deferred tax expense (benefit) related to other comprehensive
income

10,704 - 10,704
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
tax

(31,989) - (31,989)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $ (3,506) $ (4,680) $ (8,186)

147

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREOWNERS' EQUITY

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

Shares
Outstanding

Common
Stock

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss, Net
of Taxes Total

 As Previously Reported
Balance, January 1, 2022, as previously reported 16,892,060 $ 169 $ 34,423 $ 364,788 $ (16,214) $ 383,166
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - 8,455 - 8,455
Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax - - - - (17,529) (17,529)
Cash Dividends ($0.16 per share) - - - (2,712) - (2,712)
Stock Based Compensation - - 245 - - 245
Stock Compensation Plan Transactions, net 55,542 - 520 - - 520
Balance, March 31, 2022, as previously reported 16,947,602 169 35,188 370,531 (33,743) 372,145

Restatement Impacts
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - (1,517) - (1,517)
Balance, March 31, 2022 - - - (1,517) - (1,517)

As Restated
Balance, January 1, 2022, as restated 16,892,060 169 34,423 364,788 (16,214) 383,166
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - 6,938 - 6,938
Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax - - - (17,529) (17,529)
Cash Dividends ($0.16 per share) - - - (2,712) - (2,712)
Stock Based Compensation - - 245 - - 245
Stock Compensation Plan Transactions, net 55,542 - 520 - - 520
Balance, March 31, 2022, as restated 16,947,602 $ 169 $ 35,188 $ 369,014 $ (33,743) $ 370,628

148

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREOWNERS' EQUITY

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

Shares
Outstanding

Common
Stock

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss, Net
of Taxes Total

 As Previously
ReportedBalance, April 1, 2022, as previously reported 16,947,602 $ 169 $ 35,188 $ 370,531 $ (33,743) $ 372,145
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - 8,713 - 8,713
Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax - - - (7,022) (7,022)
Cash Dividends ($0.16 per share) - - - (2,712) - (2,712)
Stock Based Compensation - - 244 - - 244
Stock Compensation Plan Transactions, net 11,678 1 306 - - 307
Balance, June 30, 2022, as previously reported 16,959,280 170 35,738 376,532 (40,765) 371,675

Restatement Impacts
Balance, April 1, 2022 - - - (1,517) - (1,517)
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - (1,453) - (1,453)
Balance, June 30, 2022 - - - (2,970) - (2,970)

As
RestatedBalance, April 1, 2022, as restated 16,947,602 169 35,188 369,014 (33,743) 370,628
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - 7,260 - 7,260
Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax - - - - (7,022) (7,022)
Cash Dividends ($0.16 per share) - - - (2,712) - (2,712)
Stock Based Compensation - - 244 - - 244
Stock Compensation Plan Transactions, net 11,678 1 306 - - 307
Balance, June 30, 2022, as restated 16,959,280 $ 170 $ 35,738 $ 373,562 $ (40,765) $ 368,705

149

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREOWNERS' EQUITY

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

Shares
Outstanding

Common
Stock

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss, Net
of Taxes Total

 As Previously
ReportedBalance, January 1, 2022, as previously reported 16,892,060 $ 169 $ 34,423 $ 364,788 $ (16,214) $ 383,166
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - 17,168 - 17,168
Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax - - - - (24,551) (24,551)
Cash Dividends ($0.32 per share) - - - (5,424) - (5,424)
Stock Based Compensation - - 489 - - 489
Stock Compensation Plan Transactions, net 67,220 1 826 - - 827
Balance, June 30, 2022, as previously reported 16,959,280 170 35,738 376,532 (40,765) 371,675

Restatement Impacts
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - (2,970) - (2,970)
Balance, June 30, 2022 - - - (2,970) (2,970)

As
RestatedBalance, January 1, 2022, as restated 16,892,060 169 34,423 364,788 (16,214) 383,166
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - 14,198 - 14,198
Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax - - - (24,551) (24,551)
Cash Dividends ($0.32 per share) - - - (5,424) - (5,424)
Stock Based Compensation - - 489 - - 489
Stock Compensation Plan Transactions, net 67,220 1 826 - - 827
Balance, June 30, 2022, as restated 16,959,280 $ 170 $ 35,738 $ 373,562 $ (40,765) $ 368,705

150

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREOWNERS' EQUITY

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

Shares
Outstanding

Common
Stock

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss, Net
of Taxes Total

 As Previously Reported

Balance, July 1, 2022, as previously reported 16,959,280 $ 170 $ 35,738 $ 376,532 $ (40,765) $ 371,675
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - 11,315 - 11,315
Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax - - - - (7,438) (7,438)
Cash Dividends ($0.16 per share) - - - (2,883) - (2,883)
Stock Based Compensation - - 415 - - 415
Stock Compensation Plan Transactions, net 2,532 - 81 - - 81
Balance, September 30, 2022, as previously
reported 16,961,812 170 36,234 384,964 (48,203) 373,165

Restatement Impacts

Balance, July 1, 2022 - - - (2,970) - (2,970)
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - (1,710) - (1,710)
Balance, September 30, 2022 - - - (4,680) - (4,680)

As Restated

Balance, July 1, 2022, as restated 16,959,280 170 35,738 373,562 (40,765) 368,705
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - 9,605 - 9,605
Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax - - - - (7,438) (7,438)
Cash Dividends ($0.16 per share) - - - (2,883) - (2,883)
Stock Based Compensation - - 415 - - 415
Stock Compensation Plan Transactions, net 2,532 - 81 - - 81
Balance, September 30, 2022, as restated 16,961,812 $ 170 $ 36,234 $ 380,284 $ (48,203) $ 368,485

151

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREOWNERS' EQUITY

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

Shares
Outstanding

Common
Stock

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss, Net
of Taxes Total

 As Previously Reported
Balance, January 1, 2022, as previously reported 16,892,060 $ 169 $ 34,423 $ 364,788 $ (16,214) $ 383,166
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - 28,483 - 28,483
Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax - - - - (31,989) (31,989)
Cash Dividends ($0.49 per share) - - - (8,307) - (8,307)
Stock Based Compensation - - 904 - - 904
Stock Compensation Plan Transactions, net 69,752 1 907 - - 908
Balance, September 30, 2022, as previously
reported

16,961,812 170 36,234 384,964 (48,203) 373,165

Restatement Impacts
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - (4,680) - (4,680)
Balance, September 30, 2022 - - - (4,680) (4,680)

As Restated
Balance, January 1, 2022, as restated 16,892,060 169 34,423 364,788 (16,214) 383,166
Net Income Attributable to Common Shareowners - - - 23,803 - 23,803
Other Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax - - - - (31,989) (31,989)
Cash Dividends ($0.49 per share) - - - (8,307) - (8,307)
Stock Based Compensation - - 904 - - 904
Stock Compensation Plan Transactions, net 69,752 1 907 - - 908
Balance, September 30, 2022, as restated 16,961,812 $ 170 $ 36,234 $ 380,284 $ (48,203) $ 368,485

152

CAPITAL CITY BANK GROUP,
INC.CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended March 31,
2022

(Dollars in Thousands)
As
PreviouslyReported

Restatement
Impact As

Restated
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income $ 8,455 $ (1,517) $ 6,938
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to
 Provision for Credit
Losses

- 32 32
 Depreciation 1,907 - 1,907